RESOLUTION FOR TROOPER DUSTIN BOWICK

WHEREAS, Dustin "Dusty" R. Bowick was employed by the North Carolina State Highway Patrol on August 5, 2009, and attended the 126th Patrol Basic School; and

WHEREAS, after graduation on February 25th, 2010, he was assigned to Troop B, District 3, Onslow County in Jacksonville, North Carolina; and

WHEREAS, Trooper Bowick was transferred to Troop D, District 6, Randolph County in Asheboro on January 9, 2012, where he proudly served the North Carolina State Highway Patrol and the people of Randolph County until his death on August 20, 2012, at the age of 28, after a fearless battle with cancer; and

WHEREAS, Trooper Bowick served the Patrol in an exemplary manner during his short tenure. Seldom is a Trooper of such brevity with the Highway Patrol nominated for the "Trooper of the Year" Award; and

WHEREAS, the actions and career of Trooper Bowick serve as a worthy example for all citizens of Randolph County; and

WHEREAS, the Randolph County Board of Commissioners requests to name the bridge located on Cedar Square Road over Interstate 74 in Randolph County in memory of Trooper Dusty R. Bowick for his outstanding service.

Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved:

That the North Carolina Board of Transportation names the bridge located on Cedar Square Road over Interstate74 in Randolph County as the *Trooper Dustin R. Bowick Bridge*.

That appropriate signs will be erected at a suitable time.

Adopted, this the first day of December 2016 by the North Carolina Board of Transportation.

Med Curran Chairman

Secretary of Transportation